
 
 Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Page 1 of 51 

Seal & Sign of Bidder 

    

NOTICE INVITING TENDER  

ANNUAL RATE CONTRACT OF DRUGS AND MEDICINES FOR IPD 

DATE: 02-04-2016 

 

 

 

 

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, RAIPUR 
G.E. Road, Tatibandh, Raipur – 492099, Chhattisgarh, Tele: 0771- 2971307, www.aiimsraipur.edu.in, email: store@aiimsraipur.edu.in 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Page 2 of 51 

Seal & Sign of Bidder 

 
  

NOTICE INVITING TENDER  
 

“ANNUAL RATE CONTRACT OF DRUGS AND MEDICINES FOR IPD” 
 

No DME Stage Particular 

1. NIT No. Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

2. NIT issue date 
 

02-04-2016 

3. Pre Bid Meeting 
 

20-04-2016 at 3:00 PM 

Venue: Committee Hall, 1st floor, Medical College 
Building, Gate no. 5, G.E. Road, Tatibandh, AIIMS, 

Raipur 

4. Last Date of 
submission 

 

06-05-2016 at 3:00 PM 
 

Venue: Store Office, 2nd floor, Medical College Building, 
Gate no. 5, G.E. Road, Tatibandh, AIIMS, Raipur 

5. Date & time of 
opening of tender 

 

06-05-2016 at 3:30 PM 
 

Venue: Committee Hall, 1st floor, Medical College 
Building, Gate no. 5, G.E. Road, Tatibandh, AIIMS, 

Raipur 

6. Tender Cost ₹5,700/-  (Inclusive of VAT) (D.D./Pay order in favour 
of  AIIMS, Raipur, payable at Raipur (C.G.) 

7. EMD Amount Detailed EMD amount is mentioned in page no. 6 

 
 
 
 

Note: 

1) If the date of opening falls on any Gazette Holiday, it will be on next working 
day. 

2) It is the responsibility of the bidder to ensure that their bids when sent by 
speed post or courier or by person are dropped in the tender box. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

  



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Page 3 of 51 

Seal & Sign of Bidder 

 

               Contents 

TENDER NOTICE .............................................................................................................................................................. 7 

REQUIREMENT PRINCIPLES ............................................................................................................................................. 9 

1. MANUFACTURER ........................................................................................................................................................ 9 
2. IMPORTER ................................................................................................................................................................. 10 
3. DISTRIBUTER ............................................................................................................................................................. 10 

ORGANISATION OF THE DOCUMENT FOR THE SUBMISSION OF TENDER ...................................................................... 12 

FOR MANUFACTURER ....................................................................................................................................................... 12 
FOR IMPORTER.................................................................................................................................................................. 13 
FOR DISTRIBUTERS ............................................................................................................................................................ 13 

PRICE BID (COVER-‘B’) ................................................................................................................................................... 32 

GENERAL CONDITIONS ................................................................................................................................................. 34 

ACCEPTANCE OF TENDER .............................................................................................................................................. 35 

AGREEMENT ................................................................................................................................................................. 35 

SECURITY DEPOSIT ........................................................................................................................................................ 36 

SUPPLY CONDITIONS AND DELIVERY PERIOD ............................................................................................................... 36 

PACKING ....................................................................................................................................................................... 37 

QUALITY TESTING ......................................................................................................................................................... 39 

PAYMENT PROVISIONS ................................................................................................................................................. 39 

PENALTIES PROVISIONS ................................................................................................................................................ 39 

BLACKLISTING PROCEDURE ........................................................................................................................................... 40 

ARBITRATION ............................................................................................................................................................... 40 

FALL CLAUSE ................................................................................................................................................................. 41 

ANNEXURE-I ................................................................................................................................................................. 43 

ANNEXURE- II ................................................................................................................................................................ 44 

ANNEXURE-III ............................................................................................................................................................... 45 

ANNEXURE-IV ............................................................................................................................................................... 46 

ANNEXURE-V ................................................................................................................................................................ 47 

ANNEXURE-VI ............................................................................................................................................................... 50 

INDEX ........................................................................................................................................................................... 51 

 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 4 of 51 

 
                                                  
                                                    Checklist 
For Manufacturer 

 
All the detailed linked to description for manufacturer is specified in requirement principles (page no. 09) and 

organization of documents for submission (page no 12) of the tender documents. 
 
S. No. Description Document submitted/  

not submitted 

Page No. 

1 Details of quoted drugs and medicines (Annexure-I)   

2 Earnest money deposit (EMD)    

3 Details of cost of the Tender documents   

4 Undertakings   

5 Details of manufacturer (Annexure II)   

6 Authorization letter   

7 Manufacturing /repacking license, item wise and 

items clearly highlighted. 

  

8 WHO –GMP (license no. and MFG. unit address 

highlighted)  

  

9 Market standing certificate (last 3 year). Item wise 

and items clearly highlighted. 

  

10 Non-conviction certificate   

11 Copies of the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss 

Account for the last three years  

  

12 Declaration Form (Annexure III), self-attested.  

 

  

13 The instruments such as power of attorney, 

Permanent Account No. (PAN) etc.  

  

14 

 

Annual turnover report (any one report of last three 

financial year) 

  

15 I.T. return of last 3 years   

 

 

                                                  



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 5 of 51 

 

Checklist 
                                            
For Importer 

 
All the detailed linked to description for Importer is specified in requirement (page no. 10) and organization of 

documents for submission (page no 13) of the tender documents.   

 
S. No. Description Document submitted/not submitted Page No. 

1 Details of  quoted drugs and medicines 

(Annexure-I) 
  

2 Details of  Earnest money deposit (EMD)    

3 Details of cost of the Tender documents   

4 Undertakings   

5 Details of importer (Annexure II)   

6 Authorization letter   

7 Import license, item wise and items clearly 

highlighted. 
  

8 WHO –GMP/ Certificate of pharmaceutical 

product (COPP) (license no. and MFG. unit 

address highlighted). 

  

9 Market standing certificate (last 3 year) as an 

importer. Item wise and items clearly 

highlighted. 

  

10 Non-conviction certificate   

11 Copies of the Balance Sheet and Profit and 

Loss Account for the last three years  

  

12 Declaration Form (Annexure III), self-

attested.  

  

13 The instruments such as power of attorney, 

Permanent Account No. (PAN) etc.  

  

14 Annual turnover report (report of last three 

financial year) 

  

15 I.T. return of last 3 years   

 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 6 of 51 

Checklist 
For Distributers 
All the detailed linked to description for distributers is specified in requirement principles (page no. 10 &11) and 

organization of documents for submission (page no 13 & 14) of the tender documents.   
 

S. No. Description Document submitted/not submitted Page No. 

1 Details of  quoted drugs and medicines 

(Annexure-I) 
  

2 Earnest money deposit (EMD).   
3 Details of cost of the Tender documents   
4 Undertakings by the distributers   
5 Undertakings by the Manufacturer. If more than one 

manufacturer, separate documents for each 

manufacturer.  

  

6 Details of distributers (Annexure II)   
7 Details of Manufacturer (Annexure II). If more than 

one manufacturer, separate documents for each 

manufacturer. 

  

8 Authorization letter. If more than one manufacturer, 

separate documents for each manufacturer. 
  

9 Drug license (distributers)   
10 Manufacturing/ repacking license 

(Manufacturer), item wise and items clearly 

highlighted. 

  

11 WHO–GMP (License no. and MFG. unit 

address highlighted). 
  

12 Market standing certificate (last 3 year) as a 

Manufacture. Item wise and items clearly 

highlighted. 

  

13 Non-conviction certificate. If more than one 

manufacturer, separate documents for each 

manufacturer. 

  

14 Copies of the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss 

Account for the last three years. If more than 

one manufacturer, separate documents for each 

manufacturer. 

  

15 Declaration Form (Annexure III), Self-attested.  

 
  

16 The instruments such as power of attorney, 

Permanent Account No. (PAN) etc. (Distributer) 
  

17 VAT/CST/Sales tax Reg. No.   
18 Undertaking by distributer that it has not been 

deregistered, debarred or black listed by any 

govt. /autonomous institution, hospital or 

body in India.  

  

19 Annual turnover report (report of last three 

financial year) 
  

20 I.T. return of last 3 years   



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 7 of 51 

 

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, RAIPUR 
 

“TENDER FOR ANNUAL RATE CONTRACT OF DRUGS AND MEDICINES FOR IPD” 
 

  

                                                  TENDER NOTICE 
 

 

On behalf of the Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur tenders are 

invited under two-bid system. Sealed tenders will be received till 06-05-2016 up to 03:00 PM in office 

of Store Officer for TENDER FOR RATE CONTRACT OF DRUGS AND MEDICINES FOR IPD 

FOR 1 YEAR from the date of acceptance of tender by AIIMS, RAIPUR. The tender may be extended 

for further period of 6 months on mutually agreed terms. Demand Draft/Pay Order for Rs.5700/- 

(Rupees Five Thousand Seven Hundred Only) including VAT (non-refundable) in favour of “AIIMS, 

Raipur”, payable at Raipur, against cost of the tender document along with their technical bid. If firm 

will quote the rate for 1 to 10 items, 11 to 50 and more than 50 items, The Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) shall be ₹20,000/-(Rupees Twenty Thousand only), ₹30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand only)   

& ₹1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac only) respectively paid in the form of Demand Draft/Pay order/ 

Bank guarantee / FD any scheduled bank drawn in favour of A I I M S , Raipur payable at Raipur. The 

EMD amount of unsuccessful bidder will be refunded to them within 45 days of finalization of tender. 

In respect of successful bidder, the EMD amount will be return to after successfully submission of 

security deposit. 

Bidder may quote for molecules of one or more than one manufacturer with valid 

Authorization letter. EMD will be considered for cumulative No. of molecules Quoted by bidder 

whether it is of one manufacturer/ importer or more than one manufacturer/importer. Authorized 

dealer/distributor/wholesaler/manufacturer (Loan License, third party and Contract manufacturer) 

/importer can be eligible to participate in this tender. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 8 of 51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

PART-I 

TECHNICAL BID  

DOCUMENTS 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 9 of 51 

 

                                  REQUIREMENT PRINCIPLES 

1. MANUFACTURER 

 
 

a) Manufacturer should having valid License (issued by F.D.A) under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 

1940 (including its amendments) and should comply with Schedule M (cGMP) of Drugs and 

Cosmetic Act. The bidder   should   furnish self-attested   photocopy of   manufacturing License 

(Own license/loan license/third party license) for the product duly approved by the Licensing 

authority for each and every product quoted as per specification in the tender. The license must have 

been duly renewed up to date and the items quoted shall be clearly highlighted in the license. Items 

for which FDA do not issue manufacturing license but issue repacking license, firm should submit 

valid repacking license. If revalidation of drug license has been applied, copy of application to State 

Drug / Licensing authority may be attached. 

 

b) The manufacturer should have received a valid cGMP as per WHO-GMP inspection certificate in 

line with the WHO certification scheme, on pharmaceuticals being quoted. Bidder should submit a 

valid product wise Certificate of GMP as per WHO-GMP issued by Regulatory Authority, for each 

item offered. License no. and manufacturing unit address clearly highlighted on GMP certificate.  

 

c) Manufacturer should at least have 3 year market standing certificate issued by Regulatory 

Authority for each drug product quoted.  

 

d) Annual turnover should have 60 crore in last 3 year (any one year in last 3 year). 

 

e) A certificate issued by the Licensing Authority that the Manufacturer is not currently under 

conviction (Non-conviction) under the Drugs & Cosmetics Act for manufacturing/supplying sub-

standard drugs or on any other grounds. The certificate should not be more than six month old on the 

day of opening of the tender. 

 

f) Tender should not be submitted for the products for which the concern manufacturer has been 

blacklisted on quality grounds by any Government organization. 
 

 

g) The   bidder   should   submit   a   self-attested   affidavit   stating   that the manufacturing company 

have not been blacklisted for the quoted product/firm by any State Government or Central 

Government Organization and has not been found guilty of supplying spurious drugs in last three 

years and are eligible to participate in the present tender.” (Self attested Affidavit as per Annexure 

III). If the information provided in the affidavit is found to be incorrect at any stage, during and after 

the tender, action will be initiated as per the tender conditions apart from forfeiture of EMD and 

performance security deposit (if any). 

  



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 10 of 51 

2. IMPORTER 

 
a) Importer should having valid License (in Form 10 with Form 41), as per Rule 122A of the Drugs and 

Cosmetics Act 1940, if the product is imported should be furnished. The license must have been 

renewed up to date and the items quoted shall be clearly highlighted in the license. A copy of a valid 

license for the sale of Drugs imported by the firms issued by the Licensing Authority shall be 

enclosed. 

o Form 10-Licence issued for import of drugs except, schedule X. 

o Form 41-Registration certificate issued for import of drugs. 

 

b) The Importer should have a valid WHO-GMP or Certificate of pharmaceutical product (COPP)   

issued to manufacturer by Licensing Authority on pharmaceuticals being quoted. Importer should 

submit a valid product wise Certificate of WHO-GMP or COPP issued by Regulatory Authority, for 

each item offered. License no. and manufacturing unit address clearly highlighted on GMP/COPP 

certificate.  
 

c) A certificate issued by the Licensing Authority that the Importer is not currently under conviction 

(Non-conviction certificate) under the Drugs & Cosmetics Act for supplying sub-standard drugs or 

on any other grounds. The certificate should not be more than six month old on the day of opening of 

the tender.  
 

d) Importer should at least have 3 year market standing certificate for each drug product quoted in 

the tender.  

 

e) Annual turnover should have 60 crore in last 3 year (any one year in last 3 year). 

 
f) Importer should have Authorization letter issued from Manufacturer of concern drug product. 
 

g) Tender should not be submitted for the products for which the concern manufacturer / importer has 

been blacklisted on quality grounds by any Government organization. 
 

 

h) The   bidder   should   give   a   self-attested   affidavit   stating   that Importer has not been 

blacklisted for the quoted product/firm by any State Government or Central Government 

Organization and has not been found guilty of supplying spurious drugs in last three years and are 

eligible to participate in the present tender.” (Self attested Affidavit as per Annexure III). If the 

information provided in the affidavit is found to be incorrect at any stage, during and after the tender, 

action will be initiated as per the tender conditions apart from forfeiture of EMD and performance 

security deposit (if any). 

 

3. DISTRIBUTER 

 
a) Distributer, Should have valid licenses for sale (under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 including 

its amendments) of concern items. The license must have been duly renewed up to date. 

 

b) Tin No. (Distributer). 

 

c) Manufacturer should having valid License (issued by F.D.A) under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 

1940 (including its amendments) and should comply with Schedule M (cGMP) of Drugs and 

Cosmetic Act. The bidder   should   furnish self-attested   photocopy of   manufacturing License (Own 

license/loan license/third party license) for the product duly approved by the Licensing authority for 

each and every product quoted as per specification in the tender. The license must have been duly 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 11 of 51 

renewed up to date and the items quoted shall be clearly highlighted in the license. Items for which 

FDA do not issue manufacturing license but issue repacking license, firm should submit valid 

repacking license. If revalidation of drug license has been applied, copy of application to State Drug / 

Licensing authority may be attached. 

 

d) The manufacturer should have received a valid cGMP as per WHO-GMP inspection certificate in line 

with the WHO certification scheme, on pharmaceuticals being quoted. Bidder should submit a valid 

product wise Certificate of GMP as per WHO-GMP issued by Regulatory Authority, for each item 

offered. License no. and manufacturing unit address clearly highlighted on GMP certificate.  

 

e) Manufacturer should at least have 3 year market standing certificate issued by Regulatory 

Authority for each drug product quoted.  

 

f) Annual turnover should have 60 crore (for manufacturer) in last 3 year (any one year in last 3 year). 

 

g) A certificate issued by the Licensing Authority that the Manufacturer is not currently under conviction 

(Non-conviction certificate) under the Drugs & Cosmetics Act for manufacturing/supplying sub-

standard drugs or on any other grounds. The certificate should not be more than six month old on the 

day of opening of the tender.  

 

h) Tender should not be submitted for the products for which the distributer has been blacklisted on 

quality grounds by any Government organization. 

 

 

i) The   bidder   should   give   a   self-attested   affidavit   stating   that distributer has not been 

blacklisted for the quoted product/firm by any State Government or Central Government Organization 

and has not been found guilty of supplying spurious drugs in last three years and are eligible to 

participate in the present tender.” (Self-attested Affidavit as per Annexure III). If the information 

provided in the affidavit is found to be incorrect at any stage, during and after the tender, action will 

be initiated as per the tender conditions apart from forfeiture of EMD and performance security deposit 

(if any). 

 

 

Any future clarification and/or corrigendum(s) shall be communicated through AIIMS, Raipur website. All 

corrigendum(s) will always be the part of tender. The complete set of tender document can be downloaded 

from the AIIMS RAIPUR website www.aiimsraipur.edu.in, as well as www.tenders.gov.in 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.aiimsraipur.edu.in/
http://www.tenders.gov.in/


 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 12 of 51 

 

ORGANISATION OF THE DOCUMENT FOR THE SUBMISSION OF TENDER  

 

The tenderer must submit the following documents in the sealed cover super scribed Cover- ‘A’ (all the 

documents have to be sealed and copies have to be self-Attested). 

FOR MANUFACTURER 

 
  Following documents must be organize as per sequential, documents should be divided with 

   Covering page e.g. license, GMP etc. 

 

a. Details of drug & Medicine quoted by bidder (Annexure-I). 

 

b. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD). 

 

c. Undertakings to be given in single letterhead by the bidder that his firm/company is a manufactures. 

The Expiry date of product should not be less than one year from the date of supply. The successful 

vendor has to supply the requirements within 30 days.  

               An undertaking by the manufacturer that they have their own testing laboratories and in built 

quality assurance facilities and shall carry out batch-wise pre-inspection of the items (covered under 

the drug and cosmetic act) and submit such reports along with the supplies for each batch. The drug 

product should have compliances as per specification (IP/BP/USP etc.), if In-house (INH) 

specification than provision of reference standard and testing protocol for quoted items shall be 

submitted. 

 

d. Details of Manufacturer Annexure II. 

 

e. Authorization letter (with tender reference No.) nominating a responsible person (Name, Address, 

designation contact No. and E-mail) of the bidder to transact the business with the Tender Inviting 

Authority. 

 

f. Self-attested Manufacturing/Repacking Licenses, The license must have been duly renewed up to 

date and the items quoted shall be clearly highlighted in the license. 

 

g. A valid WHO-GMP as per WHO certification. 

  

h. Self-attested copy of Market standing Certificate of last 3 years, product and license shall be clearly 

highlighted. 
 

i. Non-conviction certificate, not more than six month old. 

 

j. Copies of the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account for last three years. 

 

k. Declaration Form (Annexure III), self-attested. 

 

l. The instruments such as power of attorney, Permanent Account No. (PAN) etc.  

 

 

 

 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 13 of 51 

FOR IMPORTER 

  
Following documents must be organize as per sequential, documents should be divided with Covering 

page e.g. license, GMP etc. 

 

a. Details of drug & Medicine quoted by bidder (Annexure-I). 

 

b. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD). 

 

c. Undertakings to be given in single letterhead by the bidder that his firm/company is an importer. 

      The Expiry date of product should not be less than one year from the date of supply. The successful 

vendor has to supply the requirements within 45 days. 

 

d. Details of Importer Annexure II. 

 

e. Authorization letter (with tender reference No.) nominating a responsible person (Name, Address, 

designation contact No. and E-mail) of the bidder to transact the business with the Tender Inviting 

Authority. 

 

f. Self-attested Import Licenses, The license must have been duly renewed up to date and the items 

quoted shall be clearly highlighted in the license. 

 

g. A valid WHO-GMP / COPP certificate. 

 

h. Self-attested copy of Market standing Certificate of last 3 years, product and license shall be clearly 

highlighted. 
 

i. Non-conviction certificate, not more than six month old. 

 

j. Copies of the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account of last three years. 

 

k. Declaration Form (Annexure III), self-attested. 

 

l. The instruments such as power of attorney, Permanent Account No. (PAN) etc.  

 

FOR DISTRIBUTERS 

Following documents must be organize as per sequential, documents should be divided with 

Covering page e.g. license, GMP etc. 

 
a. Details of drug & Medicine quoted by bidder (Annexure-I). 

 

b. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD). 

 

c. Undertakings to be given in single letterhead by the bidder that his firm/company is a distributers. 

The Expiry date of product should not be less than one year from the date of supply. The successful 

vendor has to supply the requirements within 30 days. 

 

d.  An undertaking by the manufacturer that they have their own testing laboratories and in built quality 

assurance facilities and shall carry out batch-wise pre-inspection of the items (covered under the drug 

and cosmetic act) and submit such reports along with the supplies for each batch. The drug product 

should have compliances as per specification (IP/BP/USP etc.), if In-house (INH) specification than 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 14 of 51 

provision of reference standard and testing protocol for quoted items shall be submitted. Separate 

documents for each manufacturer. 

 

e. Details of Manufacturer Annexure II. Separate documents for each manufacturer. 

 

f. Details of Distributer Annexure II. 

 

g. Authorization letter (with tender reference No.) given by the manufacturers to the distributer. 

Nominating a responsible person (Name, Address, designation contact No. and E-mail) of the bidder 

to transact the business with the Tender Inviting Authority. Separate documents for each 

manufacturer (Annexure-VI). 

 

h. Self-attested Valid Drug Licenses issued to distributer by local FDA. The license must have been 

duly renewed up to date. 

 

i. Self-attested Manufacturing/Repacking Licenses (issued to manufacturer), the licenses must have 

been duly renewed up to date and the items quoted shall be clearly highlighted in the license. 

 

j. WHO-GMP as per WHO certification. 

 

k. Self-attested copy of Market standing Certificate for items (issued to  manufacturer) of last 3 years, 

product and license No. shall be clearly highlighted. 

 

l. Non-conviction certificate (for Manufacturer), not more than six month old. Separate documents for 

each manufacturer. 

 

m. Copies of the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account (for manufacturer) of last three years. 

Separate documents for each manufacturer. 

 

n. Sales Tax/CST/TIN No. 

 

o. Declaration Form (Annexure III), self-attested. 
 

p. An undertaking by distributer that it has not been deregistered, debarred or black listed by any govt. 

/autonomous institution, hospital or body in India.  

 

q. The instruments such as power of attorney, Permanent Account No. (PAN) etc.  

 

All pages of documents enclosed with the bid document should also be seal-signed and page 

numbered given to each and every pages. 

 

        The tender documents and certificates must be submitted in a separate sealed cover as Cover-‘A’ 

and Price Bids shall be kept in separate sealed cover as Cover-‘B’. Both Cover-‘A’ and Cover-‘B’ 

shall be kept in single sealed cover on which it shall be super scribed as “TENDER FOR RATE 

CONTRACT OF DRUGS AND MEDICINES FOR IPD for 1 YEAR”. The tender document should 

reach to Store Officer till date 06-05-2016 upto 03.00 PM. If the last date of submission is declared 

Holiday, the tenders maybe submitted on next working day upto 3.00 PM. 

 

  



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 15 of 51 

LIST OF DRUGS AND MEDICINES 

 
   

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

1 5 fluorouracil 250 mg INJ 

2 5 fluorouracil 500 mg INJ 

3 Abatacept 250mg INJ 

4 Acetylcystine 20 % bp 400mg / 2ml INJ 

5 Acyclovir 250 mg INJ 

6 Albumin 25% 50ml  INJ 

7 Alteplase tissue plasminogen 20 mg INJ 

8 Alteplase tissue plasminogen 50 mg INJ 

9 Amikacin 250 mg INJ 

10 Amikacin 500 mg INJ 

11 Amoxicillin+clavulinic acid 1.2 gm INJ 

12 Amphotericin B 50 mg INJ 

13 Amphotericin B lipo  50 mg INJ 

14 Anti- d immunoglobuline 300 mcg INJ 

15 Anti-gas gangrene serum 30000 IU INJ 

16 Anti-snake venom polyvalent 10ml vial  INJ 

17 Anti thymocyte globulin 250mg INJ 

18 Artesunate 60 mg INJ 

19 Aztreonam 1 gm INJ 

20 Azithromycin 500 mg INJ 

21 Basiliximab 20mg  INJ 

22 Bevacizumab 100mg  INJ 

23 Biological tissue glue 1ml INJ 

24 Biological tissue glue 2ml INJ 

25 Bleomycin 15 mg INJ 

26 Bortezomib 2mg INJ 

27 Botulinum toxide 100mg INJ 

28 Carboplatin 150 mg INJ 

29 Carboplatin 450 mg INJ 

30 Caspofungine 50mg INJ 

31 Caspofungine 70mg INJ 

32 Cefepime 1000mg + trazobactam 125mg  INJ 

33 Cefoperazone 1 gm  INJ 

34 Cefoperazone 1gm + sulbactam 1gm INJ 

35 Cefoperazone 2gm  INJ 

36 Cefoperazone 500mg+ sulbactum 500mg INJ 

37 Cefotaxime 1gm INJ 

38 Ceftazidime 1 gm INJ 

39 Ceftazidime 500 mg INJ 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 16 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

40 Ceftriaxone  sodium 1 gm INJ 

41 Ceftriaxone  sodium 500 mg INJ 

42 Cefuroxime 750mg  INJ 

43 Cetrorelix acetate gnrh antagonist 0.25mg INJ 

44 Cetuximab 20 ml INJ 

45 Chloramphenicol 1gm/ml INJ 

46 Ciprofloxacine iv 100 ml INJ 

47 Cisplatin 10 mg INJ 

48 Cisplatin 50 mg INJ 

49 Clindamycine 600 mg INJ 

50 Cloxacillin 500mg   

51 Colistimethate sodium 1000000 iu INJ 

52 Conivaptan hydrochloride 20mg/4ml INJ 

53 Cyclophasphamide 200 mg INJ 

54 Cyclophasphamide 500 mg INJ 

55 Cytarabine  1000mg 10 ml INJ 

56 Cytarabine  100mg  INJ 

57 Cytarnine 500 mg 5 ml INJ 

58 Cytosine arabinoside 100 mg INJ 

59 Cytosine arabinoside 1gm INJ 

60 Dacarbazine 100 mg  INJ 

61 Dacarbazine 200 mg  INJ 

62 Dacarbazine 500 mg  INJ 

63 Daptomycin 350mg  INJ 

64 Dasatinib 70mg  INJ 

65 
Anti-rabies vaccine  anti-rabies vaccine (inactivated purified vero cell rabbies 

vaccine or purified chicken embryo cell vaccine or human diploid cell vaccine)  
INJ 

66 Daunorubicin 20 mg INJ 

67 Desferrioxamine 500 mg vial INJ 

68 Desflurane 240mg INJ 

69 Dextrose 10 % ( self collapsable bag without requring any airway) 500 ml INJ 

70 Diazepam 5 mg INJ 

71 Dipeptide of N2 alanyl glutamin 50 ml INJ 

72 Docetaxel 120mg/3 ml INJ 

73 Docetaxel 20 mg INJ 

74 Docetaxel 80mg  INJ 

75 Doripenem 500 mg INJ 

76 Doxorubicin HCL 10 mg INJ 

77 Doxorubicin HCL 50 mg INJ 

78 DPT, Hepatitis B& HIB combination  pantavalent vaccine INJ 

79 Enoxaparin i, PFS 40 mg INJ 

80 Enoxaparin i, PFS 60 mg INJ 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 17 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

81 Epirubicin 100 mg  INJ 

82 Epirubicin 50 mg  INJ 

83 Epirubicin HCL 10mg  INJ 

84 Equine rabies immunoglobulin 300 mg/ml INJ 

85 Ertapeneum 1gm INJ 

86 Erythropoietin alpha 4000 IU INJ 

87 Erythropoietin beta 3000 IU INJ 

88 Erythropoietin beta 4000 IU INJ 

89 Erythropoietin beta 5000 IU INJ 

90 Esmoprazole 40 mg INJ 

91 Etanercept 25 mg INJ 

92 Ethamsylate 250mg/2ml INJ 

93 Etoposide 100 mg INJ 

94 Factor VII IU INJ 

95 Factor VIII 250 IU INJ 

96 Factor VIII 500 IU INJ 

97 Filgrastim 300 mcg INJ 

98 Fluconazole 100 ml INJ 

99 Fosaprepitant dimeglumine 150mg INJ 

100 Gadopentate dimeglumine  15ml INJ 

101 Gadopentatedimeglumine 10ml INJ 

102 Gadopentate dimeglumine 20ml INJ 

103 Gadodiamide 20 ml INJ 

104 Gancyclovir 500mg  INJ 

105 Gemcitab/capine 1.4 gm INJ 

106 Gemcitab/capine HCL 1 gm INJ 

107 Gentamycin 40mg/ml INJ 

108 Glass  DNS (dextrose 5 gm + nacl 0.9 gm)  500ml INJ 

109 Glass  mannitol 20 %  100ml INJ 

110 Glass  mannitol 20 %  350 ml INJ 

111 Glass dextrose 10%  500 ml INJ 

112 Glass dextrose 20%  500 ml INJ 

113 Glass dextrose 5%  500 ml INJ 

114 Glass dextrose 50%  100 ml INJ 

115 Glass dextrose saline   N/2      500ml INJ 

116 Glass dextrose saline   N/3     500ml INJ 

117 Glass dextrose saline   N/5   500ml INJ 

118 Glass distilled water 1 L INJ 

119 Glass Normal saline 3 % INJ 

120 Glass RL solution INJ 

121 Granisetron HCL 3mg  INJ 

122 Hemophilus Influenza B conjugated vaccine INJ 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 18 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

123 
Hemostatic matrix -in prefilled syringe with calcium chloride & thrombin in 

vials (hemostatic matrix)       
INJ 

124 Heparine lock flush solution 2 ml INJ 

125 Hepatitis A vaccine 720 elisa unit/ml (inactivated hep a vaccine absorbed) INJ 

126 Human  albumin 20% 100ml INJ 

127 Human biphasic isophane  insulin 30/70 pen permanent & penfill 100 IU/ml INJ 

128 Human biphasic isophane  insulin 30/70 vial 10 ml INJ 

129 Human chorionic gonadotrophin recombiniant HCG 2000, 2000iu/ml INJ 

130 Human chorionic gonadtropin HCG uriniary highly purified INJ 

131 Human isophane  insulin 40 IU vial 10ml  INJ 

132 Human iv gammaglobulins  2.5gm 50ml INJ 

133 Human iv gammaglobulins  5 gm 100ml  INJ 

134 Human neutral soluble insulin 100 IU penfill 3 ml INJ 

135 Human neutral soluble insulin 40 IU  vial 10ml /40 IU INJ 

136 Human rabies immunoglobulin 300 IU INJ 

137 Human tetanus immunoglobulin  250 IU INJ 

138 Hydroxyl propyl methyl cellulose  INJ 

139 Hydroxymethyl starch 130/0.4  6% tetrastarch 500 ml ( bottle ) INJ 

140 Hylan GF synvise 6ml  INJ 

141 Hyoscine butyl bromide 20 mg  INJ 

142 Ifosfamide + mesna  INJ 

143 Imipenem 500 mg + cilastin 500mg closed  system delivery INJ 

144 Imipenem 500 mg+ cilastatin 500mg INJ 

145 Influenza vaccine 0.25 PFS INJ 

146 Insulin aspart biosynthetic  10 ml INJ 

147 Insulin aspart premix  INJ 

148 Insulin detemir flexpen  INJ 

149 Insulin glargin pen 100 IU /3 ml INJ 

150 Fat emulsion solution, 20%, 250ml INJ 

151 Intravenous amino acid 10% solution 500ml  INJ 

152 Intravenous amino acid 20% solution 500ml  INJ 

153 Ipratropium + salbutamol respiratory solution  INJ 

154 Irinotecan 100 mg  INJ 

155 Iron sucrose 100 mg INJ 

156 Isoflurane 100ml INHALATION 

157 
IV bags dextrose 5 % ( self-collapsible bag without requiring any airway) 

500 ml 
INJ 

158 
IV bags DNS (dextrose 5 gm + NACL0.9 gm / 

100 ml) ( self-collapsible bag without requiring any airway), 500 ml 
INJ 

159 
IV bags mannitol 20 %( self-collapsible bag without requiring any airway) 

100 ml 
INJ 

160 IV bags normal saline ( NACL 0.9% / 100 ml) (self-collapsible bag without INJ 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 19 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

requiring any airway) 100 ml 

161 
IV bags normal saline ( NACL 0.9% / 100 ml) (self-collapsible bag without 

requiring any airway) 500 ml 
INJ 

162 
IV bags RL (compound sodium lacted inj.) ( self- collapsible 

bag without requiring any airway) 500 ml 
INJ 

163 Kcl 10 ml INJ 

164 L-asparginase 10000 IU INJ 

165 L- asparginase 5000 IU INJ 

166 Levofloxacin 500mg 100ml INJ 

167 Lignocaine HCL  21.3mg/ml + adrenaline 0.005 mg (1:2000000) 30 ml INJ 

168 Lignocaine HCL 42.7 mg/ml  4% (topical ) 30 ml INJ 

169 Lignocaine HCL 2 % INJ 

170 Linezolid 100ml INJ 

171 Magnesium sulphate 50%, 2ml INJ 

172 Meningococal vaccine INJ 

173 Meropenem 1 gm INJ 

174 Meropenem 500mg INJ 

175 Mesna 200 mg INJ 

176 Metronidazole 100 ml INJ 

177 Methotrexate 1 gm INJ 

178 Methotrexate 15 mg INJ 

179 Methyl prednisolone acetate 40 mg INJ 

180 Methyl prednisolone sodium succinate 1gm INJ 

181 Metoclopramide 2ml INJ 

182 Micafungin sod 50mg INJ 

183 Milrinone lactate 10mg/10ml amp INJ 

184 Mitomycin 2 mg INJ 

185 Mixture of aspart & protamine 3 ml INJ 

186 
Monocomponent insulin recombinant DNA origin insuline lispro& 50% insulin 

lisproprtamine 
INJ 

187 
Monocomponent insulin recombinant DNA origin insulin lispro & 75% insulin 

lisproprtamine 
INJ 

188 
Monocomponent insuline (recombiniant DNA origin penfill 100 IU penfill with 

permanent pen) 
INJ 

189 N-acetylcysteine200 ml/ml (2ml) INJ 

190 N-acetylcysteine200 ml/ml (5ml) INJ 

191 Nandrolone decanoate 25mg  INJ 

192 Nandrolone decanoate 50mg  INJ 

193 Nandrolone phenyl propionate 25mg INJ 

194 Netilmicin 300 mg INJ 

195 Nimotuzumab  50mg  INJ 

196 Nitroglycerine 10ml   



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 20 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

197 Octreotide 100 mcg  INJ 

198 Octreotide 50 mcg  INJ 

199 Ofloxacine 100 ml  INJ 

200 Omalizumab 150mg INJ 

201 Omega-3-fatty acid 50ml INJ 

202 Ondansetron 4mg /2ml INJ 

203 Oxaliplatin 100 mg  INJ 

204 Oxaliplatin 50 mg  INJ 

205 Oxytocin 5 IU INJ 

206 Paclitaxel 100 mg INJ 

207 Paclitaxel 260 mg INJ 

208 Paclitaxel 30mg  INJ 

209 PEG interferon alpha -2b 080 mcg INJ 

210 Pegaptanib sodium (mancugen 0.3mg/90µl) INJ 

211 Pemetrexed 500mg  INJ 

212 Pentazosine 30 mg INJ 

213 Phenoxybenzamine 50mg/1ml INJ 

214 Piperacillin 4gm +tazobactum 500mg.4.5gm INJ 

215 Plastic dextran (low molecular wt.) in normal saline (ffs ) 500ml INJ 

216 Plastic dextrose 10% (ffs ) 500ml INJ 

217 Plastic dextrose 5% (ffs ) 500ml INJ 

218 
Plastic dextrose saline   N/2 (dextrose 5 gm + NACL 0.45 gm/  100 ml) (ffs ) 

500ml) 
INJ 

219 
Plastic dextrose saline  n/3 (dextrose 5 gm + NACL 0.33 gm / 100 ml) (ffs ) 

500ml) 
INJ 

220 Plastic DNS (dextrose 5 gm + NACL 0.9 gm / 100 ml) (ffs ) 500ml INJ 

221 Plastic normal saline (NACL 0.9 %) (ffs) 3000ml INJ 

222 Plastic normal saline (NACL 0.9%)  (ffs ) 100ml INJ 

223 Plastic normal saline (NACL 0.9%)  (ffs ) 500ml INJ 

224 Pneumococcal  polysaccharide INJ 

225 Pneumococcal vaccine 0.5 ml INJ 

226 Pralidoxime (pam chloride) 1gm INJ 

227 Promethazine 2 ml INJ 

228 Prostaglandin  INJ 

229 Protamine sulphate 50mg/5ml INJ 

230 Quadrivalent cervical  CA vaccine  INJ 

231 Ranibizumab lucentis 10mg INJ 

232 Recombinant FSH follitropin  a b 1050 IU/1.75ml m d. INJ 

233 Recombinant FSH follitropin  a b single dose 75 IU INJ 

234 Recombinant HCG 250ug INJ 

235 Recombinant human growth hormone 5mg  to  15mg INJ 

236 Reteplase 18mg per 10 IU INJ 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 21 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

237 Rituximab 100 mg  INJ 

238 Rituximab 500 mg  INJ 

239 Ropivacaine HCL -0.5% 10ml INJ 

240 Ropivacaine HCL -0.5% 20ml INJ 

241 Ropivacaine HCL -0.75% 20ml INJ 

242 sodium bicarbonate 7.5mg INJ 

243 Sodium hyaluronate 10mg/ml INJ 

244 Sodium hyaluronate 20mg/ml INJ 

245 sodium nitroprusside 50ml vial INJ 

246 Sodium valproate 100 mg / ml (5 ml) INJ 

247 Somatostatin 3mg INJ 

248 Streptokinase 15,000,00 iu 5 ml  INJ 

249 Streptokinase 7500,00 iu 5 ml  INJ 

250 Succinylated gelatins 500ml  INJ 

251 Sulphurhexa fluoride powder  INJ 

252 Surfactant 25mg/ml INJ 

253 Surfactant 80mg/ml INJ 

254 Teicoplanin 400mg INJ 

255 Tenecteplase 40mg INJ 

256 Teriparatide PFS 600mcg/2.4ml INJ 

257 Terlipressine 1mg  INJ 

258 Tetanus toxide vial 5 ml INJ 

259 Theophylline 50mg +etophylline 170mg INJ 

260 Tigecycline 50mg INJ 

261 Tobramycin 80gm INJ 

262 Total parentral nutition solution  INJ 

263 Transtuzumab herceptin  INJ 

264 Triamcinolone acetonide 40mg/ml, 1ml vial  INJ 

265 Typhoid vaccine  INJ 

266 Vancomycin 500 mg INJ 

267 Vancomycin with factor b purity 500 mg INJ 

268 Varicella vaccine  INJ 

269 Verteporfin power 15mg INJ 

270 Vinblastine 10mg INJ 

271 Vincristine 1 mg INJ 

272 Vit. b1 b2 b12 combination 2 ml INJ 

273 Zoledronic acid 4mg  INJ 

274 Zoledronic acid 5 mg  INJ 

275 Acarbose 50mg  TAB/CAP 

276 Aceclofenac 100 mg TAB/CAP 

277 Acetazolamide 250 mg TAB/CAP 

278 Acetycysteine 600mg TAB/CAP 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 22 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

279 Acyclovir 400 mg TAB/CAP 

280 Albendazole 400 mg TAB/CAP 

281 Alendronate 70mg  TAB/CAP 

282 Alendronate70mg+colecaciferol  TAB/CAP 

283 Alendronic acid 35 mg TAB/CAP 

284 Alfacalcidol 0.25mcg TAB/CAP 

285 Allopurinol 100 mg TAB/CAP 

286 Alpha ketoanalogues of amino acid TAB/CAP 

287 Alprazolam 0.25 mg TAB/CAP 

288 Aluminum hydroxide + magnesium hydroxide TAB/CAP 

289 Amiodarone 100 mg  TAB/CAP 

290 Amitriptyline 25 mg TAB/CAP 

291 Amlodipine 2.5 mg TAB/CAP 

292 Amlodipine 5 mg TAB/CAP 

293 Amlodipine 5 mg+ atenolol 50 mg  TAB/CAP 

294 Amoxicillin 875 mg+clavulinic acid 125 mg  TAB/CAP 

295 Amoxicillin +clavunic acid 375 mg TAB/CAP 

296 Amoxicillin +clavunic acid 625 mg TAB/CAP 

297 Amoxicillin 250 mg TAB/CAP 

298 Amoxicillin 500 mg TAB/CAP 

299 Ampicillin 250 mg + cloxacillin 250 mg ( 500mg) TAB/CAP 

300 Anastrozole 1mg TAB/CAP 

301 Aspirin  150 mg TAB/CAP 

302 Aspirin  75 mg TAB/CAP 

303 Atenolol 25 mg TAB/CAP 

304 Atenolol 50 mg   TAB/CAP 

305 Atorvastatin 10 mg  TAB/CAP 

306 Atorvastatin 20 mg  TAB/CAP 

307 Azathioprine 50 mg TAB/CAP 

308 Azithromycin 250 mg TAB/CAP 

309 Azithromycin 500 mg TAB/CAP 

310 Baclofen 10mg  TAB/CAP 

311 Baclofen 25mg  TAB/CAP 

312 Buprenorphine 0.2mg TAB/CAP 

313 Buprenorphine 2mg+ naloxone 0.5mg TAB/CAP 

314 Calcium 500 mg TAB/CAP 

315 Calcium citrate maleate 250mg TAB/CAP 

316 Carbamazepine 200 mg TAB/CAP 

317 Carbimazole 5mg TAB/CAP 

318 Cefaclor 500mg TAB/CAP 

319 Cefixime 100 mg  TAB/CAP 

320 Cefixime 200 mg  TAB/CAP 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 23 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

321 Cefuroxime 250mg TAB/CAP 

322 Cefuroxime 500mg TAB/CAP 

323 Cetrizine 10 mg TAB/CAP 

324 Chlorzoxazone 250mg +paracetamol+diclofenac 50mg TAB/CAP 

325 Cilostazol 100mg  TAB/CAP 

326 Cilostazol 50mg TAB/CAP 

327 Cinacalcet 30mg  TAB/CAP 

328 Cinnarizine 25mg TAB/CAP 

329 Ciprofloxacin 500mg+tinidazole 600mg  TAB/CAP 

330 Ciprofloxacin 500mg TAB/CAP 

331 Clarithromycin 250mg TAB/CAP 

332 Clonazepam 0.5mg TAB/CAP 

333 Clopidogrel 75 mg TAB/CAP 

334 Clopidogrel 75 mg+aspirin75 mg TAB/CAP 

335 Cloxacilline 500 mg TAB/CAP 

336 Cyclophasphamide 50 mg TAB/CAP 

337 Cyclosporine 100 mg TAB/CAP 

338 Cyclosporine 25mg TAB/CAP 

339 Cyclosporine 50 mg TAB/CAP 

340 D-alpha tocopherol (vitamin E) 200mg TAB/CAP 

341 D-alpha tocopherol (vitamin E) 400 mg TAB/CAP 

342 Dastanib 50mg  TAB/CAP 

343 Deflazacort 6mg TAB/CAP 

344 Dextropropoxyphene(plain) 65mg TAB/CAP 

345 Diacerin 50mg TAB/CAP 

346 Diclofenac  50 mg TAB/CAP 

347 
Dicyclomine hydrochloride 10mg + dextromethorphan 

100mg+acetaminophen 400mg 
TAB/CAP 

348 Diltiazem 90 mg SR TAB/CAP 

349 Domperidone10 mg TAB/CAP 

350 Elemental calcium carbonate TAB/CAP 

351 Enalapril 2.5mg TAB/CAP 

352 Enalapril 5mg TAB/CAP 

353 Entecavir 0.5 mg  TAB/CAP 

354 Erlotinib  150mg  TAB/CAP 

355 Escitalopram 10mg TAB/CAP 

356 Etoricoxib 120mg  TAB/CAP 

357 Etoricoxib 60mg TAB/CAP 

358 Etoricoxib 90mg TAB/CAP 

359 Fenofibrate 160mg TAB/CAP 

360 Fenofibrate 200mg TAB/CAP 

361 Fexofenadine hydrochloride 120mg TAB/CAP 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 24 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

362 Fluconazole 100 mg TAB/CAP 

363 Fluconazole 150 mg TAB/CAP 

364 Fluconazole 200 mg TAB/CAP 

365 Flunarizine 5 mg TAB/CAP 

366 Fluoxetine 20 mg TAB/CAP 

367 Gabapentin 300mg TAB/CAP 

368 Geftinib 250mg TAB/CAP 

369 Glibenclamide 5 mg TAB/CAP 

370 Gliclazide 80mg  TAB/CAP 

371 Glimepiride 1mg  TAB/CAP 

372 Glimepiride 2mg  TAB/CAP 

373 Glipizide 5mg TAB/CAP 

374 Glucosamine sulphate 250mg  TAB/CAP 

375 Hydrochloroquine 200 mg TAB/CAP 

376 Hydrochlorothiazide12.5 mg TAB/CAP 

377 Ibandronic acid 150mg TAB/CAP 

378 Ibuprofen 400 TAB/CAP 

379 Imatinib 400 mg TAB/CAP 

380 Indapamide 2.5 mg  TAB/CAP 

381 Indapamide SR 1.5mg TAB/CAP 

382 Indomethacin 25mg TAB/CAP 

383 Indomethacin 75mg TAB/CAP 

384 Isosorbide mononitrate 20 mg TAB/CAP 

385 Itropide 50mg TAB/CAP 

386 Ketoconazole 200mg TAB/CAP 

387 Lansoprazole 30mg TAB/CAP 

388 Leflunomide 10mg  TAB/CAP 

389 Lenalidomide 5mg TAB/CAP 

390 Levetiracetam  250mg  TAB/CAP 

391 Levocetrizine 5mg TAB/CAP 

392 Levofloxacin 500 mg TAB/CAP 

393 Levofloxacin 750mg TAB/CAP 

394 Levonorgestrel 0.15 mg + ethnyl esterdiol 0.03 mg TAB/CAP 

395 Linezolid 600mg TAB/CAP 

396 Lisinopril 5mg TAB/CAP 

397 Lithium carbonate 300 mg TAB/CAP 

398 Lobetalol 100mg TAB/CAP 

399 Lorazepam 1mg   

400 Losartan 50mg+hyclrochlorthiazide 12.5mg TAB/CAP 

401 Losartan potassium 25 mg TAB/CAP 

402 Losartan potassium 50 mg TAB/CAP 

403 Medroxy progesterone 10 mg TAB/CAP 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 25 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

404 Mesoprostol (prostaglandin e1 ) 200 mcg  TAB/CAP 

405 Metformin 500mg TAB/CAP 

406 Metformin 500mg SR TAB/CAP 

407 Metformin 500mg+gliclazide 80mg TAB/CAP 

408 Metformin 850mg TAB/CAP 

409 Metformin SR1000mg  TAB/CAP 

410 Methotrexate 2.5 mg TAB/CAP 

411 Methyl cobalamine 500mg  TAB/CAP 

412 Methylcobalamine 500mg+ gabapentin TAB/CAP 

413 Metoclopramide 10 mg TAB/CAP 

414 Metoprolol 50 mg TAB/CAP 

415  Metronidazole  400mg TAB/CAP 

416 Metoprolol SR 25 mg TAB/CAP 

417 Metoprolol SR 50 mg TAB/CAP 

418 Montelukast 10mg TAB/CAP 

419 Montelukast 10mg +levocetirizine 5mg TAB/CAP 

420 Montelukast 5mg TAB/CAP 

421 Multivitamin TAB/CAP 

422 Mycophenolate mofetil 500mg TAB/CAP 

423 Naltreoxne 50mg TAB/CAP 

424 Nebivolol 2.5mg TAB/CAP 

425 Nebivolol 5mg TAB/CAP 

426 Nicotine polacrilex 2mg TAB/CAP 

427 Nimesulide 100mg TAB/CAP 

428 Nimodipine 30mg TAB/CAP 

429 Nitrazepam 5mg TAB/CAP 

430 Norethisterone 5mg TAB/CAP 

431 Norfloxacine 400 mg + lactic acid bacillus 120 million spore TAB/CAP 

432 Ofloxacin 200 mg TAB/CAP 

433 Ofloxacin 200mg + ornidazole 500mg TAB/CAP 

434 Olenzapine 10 mg TAB/CAP 

435 Olenzapine 5 mg TAB/CAP 

436 Omeprazole 20 mg TAB/CAP 

437 Ondansetron 4 mg TAB/CAP 

438 Ondansetron 8 mg TAB/CAP 

439 Oxybutynin 2.5mg TAB/CAP 

440 Oxybutynin 5mg TAB/CAP 

441 Pantoprazole 40 mg TAB/CAP 

442 Pantoprazole 40 mg+domperidone 30 mg SR TAB/CAP 

443 Paracetamol & dextropropoxyphene HCL (650+65) mg TAB/CAP 

444 Paracetamol 500 mg TAB/CAP 

445 Paracetamol 325mg+ tramadol 37.5mg TAB/CAP 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 26 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

446 Perindopril 2mg TAB/CAP 

447 Phenytoin sodium 100 mg TAB/CAP 

448 Pioglitazone 15mg TAB/CAP 

449 Piroxicam 20mg  TAB/CAP 

450 Prazosin  5mg TAB/CAP 

451 Prazosin 2.5mg TAB/CAP 

452 Prednisolone 10 mg TAB/CAP 

453 Pregabalin 150mg TAB/CAP 

454 Pregabalin 75mg TAB/CAP 

455 Pregabaline 75 mg + methylcobalamine 750mcg  TAB/CAP 

456 Procarbazine HCL 50 mg  TAB/CAP 

457 Progesterone 100mg TAB/CAP 

458 Progesterone 200mg TAB/CAP 

459 Propranolol 10 mg  TAB/CAP 

460 Propranolol 40 mg  TAB/CAP 

461 Rabeparzole sodium 20mg  TAB/CAP 

462 Ramipril  5mg TAB/CAP 

463 Ramipril 2.5mg TAB/CAP 

464 Ramipril 2.5mg+hydrochlorthiazide 12.5 mg  TAB/CAP 

465 Ramipril 5 mg +hydrochlorothiazide 12.5 mg TAB/CAP 

466 Ranitidine 150 mg TAB/CAP 

467 Ranolazine 500mg TAB/CAP 

468 Risedronate 35mg TAB/CAP 

469 Risperidone 2mg TAB/CAP 

470 Rivastigmine 1.5 mg TAB/CAP 

471 Rosuvastatin 10mg TAB/CAP 

472 Rosuvastatin 5mg TAB/CAP 

473 Roxythromycin 150mg TAB/CAP 

474 Salbutamol 2 mg  TAB/CAP 

475 Salbutamol 2mg+theophylline 100mg TAB/CAP 

476 Salbutamol 4 mg  TAB/CAP 

477 Sertraline HCL 50mg TAB/CAP 

478 Sevelamer carbonate 800 TAB/CAP 

479 Sevelamer carbonate 400mg  TAB/CAP 

480 Simvastatin 10mg TAB/CAP 

481 Simvastatin 20mg TAB/CAP 

482 Simvastatin 5mg TAB/CAP 

483 Sitagliptine 100mg  TAB/CAP 

484 Sitagliptine 50mg+metformine 1000mg  TAB/CAP 

485 Sitagliptine 50mg+metformine 500mg  TAB/CAP 

486 Sodium valproate + valproic acid  300 mg TAB/CAP 

487 Sodium valproate + valproic acid  500 mg TAB/CAP 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 27 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

488 Spironolacton 50 mg + frusemide 20 mg TAB/CAP 

489 Tacrolimus  5 mg TAB/CAP 

490 Tacrolimus 0.5mg  TAB/CAP 

491 Tacrolimus 1 mg  TAB/CAP 

492 Tamoxifen 10 mg TAB/CAP 

493 Tamsulosin 0.2mg TAB/CAP 

494 Tamsulosin 0.4mg TAB/CAP 

495 Trypsin 48mg +bromelain 90mg+ rutoside 100mg TAB/CAP 

496 Telmisartan 20mg TAB/CAP 

497 Telmisartan 40 mg + hydrochlorthiazide 12.5 mg  TAB/CAP 

498 Telmisartan 80mg TAB/CAP 

499 Telmisartan 80mg+ hydrochlorthiazide12.5mg TAB/CAP 

500 Telmisartan40mg TAB/CAP 

501 Tenofovir disoproxil fumarate 300mg  TAB/CAP 

502 Terazocin  1mg TAB/CAP 

503 Terbinafine 250mg  TAB/CAP 

504 Thalidomide 100mg  TAB/CAP 

505 Thalidomide 50mg  TAB/CAP 

506 Theophylline 35 mg + etophylline 115mg TAB/CAP 

507 Theophylline 70 mg + etophylline 230mg TAB/CAP 

508 Thiocolchicosides 8mg  TAB/CAP 

509 Thyroxine 25mcg TAB/CAP 

510 Thyroxine 100mcg TAB/CAP 

511 Thyroxine 50mcg TAB/CAP 

512 Topiramate 25mg TAB/CAP 

513 Topiramate 50mg TAB/CAP 

514 Torsemide 100mg TAB/CAP 

515 Torsemide 10mg TAB/CAP 

516 Torsemide 20mg TAB/CAP 

517 Torsemide 40mg  TAB/CAP 

518 Torsemide 5mg  TAB/CAP 

519 Tramadol 100 mg SR TAB/CAP 

520 Trimetazidine 20mg TAB/CAP 

521 Trimetazidine  35mg TAB/CAP 

522 Trypsin 96 mg + bromelain 180+rutoside 200mg dispersible TAB/CAP 

523 Trypsin- chymotrypsin 1,00,000 AU TAB/CAP 

524 Trypsin/chymotrypsin TAB/CAP 

525 Ursodeoxycholic acid 150mg TAB/CAP 

526 Ursodeoxycholic acid 300mg TAB/CAP 

527 Vildagliptine 50mg TAB/CAP 

528 Vildagliptine 50mg+metformin 500mg TAB/CAP 

529 Vit. C 500 mg  TAB/CAP 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 28 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

530 Vitamin B complex with vitamin C TAB/CAP 

531 Vitamin C TAB/CAP 

532 Voriconazole 200mg TAB/CAP 

533 Zolpidem 5mg TAB/CAP 

534 Anti heamorrhoidal 20gm Cream/oint  

535 Lidocaine 2.5% +prilocaine 2.5 % 30gm Cream/oint  

536 Heparin sodium ip 250 IU / gm in 50 mg tube Cream/oint  

537 Acyclovir 3 % 5gm Cream/oint  

538 Adaplene 0.1% gel 15gm  Cream/oint  

539 Calamine lotion 100ml /60 ml Cream/oint  

540 Fluocinolone 0.025% 15gm Cream/oint  

541 Fluocinolone plain +neomycin 20gm  Cream/oint  

542 Ciprofloxacin 15gm Cream/oint  

543 Clotrimazole 1 % +betamethasone  20gm Cream/oint  

544 Clotrimazole15 gm Cream/oint  

545 Fluticasone   0.05% 20 gm Cream/oint  

546 Mometasone 0.1%15 gm Cream/oint  

547 Ointment miconazole 15gm Cream/oint  

548 Permetherin 30 gm  Cream/oint  

549 Povidone -iodine 15 gm  Cream/oint  

550 Clindamycin 20 gm Cream/oint  

551 Sodium fusidate 2% 20gm Cream/oint  

552 Diclofenac diethylamine linseed methyl salicylate & menthol 30gm Cream/oint  

553 Onit mupirocin 2% 7.5gm  Cream/oint  

554 Albendazole 10 ml Syp 

555 Amoxicilline + clavunic acid  200+ 28.5 mg/5ml (30 ml) Syp 

556 Azithromycin 30 ml Syp 

557 Calcium phosphate 200ml Syp 

558 Cetrizine 60 ml Syp 

559 Guaiphenesin +dextromethorphan HB +chlorpheniramine 60ml Syp 

560 Iron 200ml Syp 

561 Liquid codeine phosphate / sulphate 100ml  Syp 

562 Paraffin +milk of magnesia 100ml  Syp 

563 Phenylephrine  with chlorpheniramine malate 60 ml Syp 

564 Phenytoin sodium 100ml Syp 

565 Pot. Chloride 1.5 gm, 200ml Syp 

566 Promethazine HCL + pholcodine 60 ml Syp 

567 Salbutamol 100 ml  Syp 

568 Salbutamol 1mg+theophylline 50mg Syp 

569 Terbutaline sulphate +bromhexine  HCL 60ml Syp 

570 Lactulose 100ml Syp 

571 Paracetamol 60 ml Syp 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 29 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

572 Multivitamins Syp 

573 
Wax softner e/d (paradichlorobenzene+benzocaine+chlorbutrol +turpentine 

oil)10ml 
Drops 

574 Moxifloxacin 0.3% e/d 5ml Drops 

575 Multivitamins minerals combination drops Drops 

576 Ofloxacin 0.003 % Drops 

577 
Drops polyvinyl alcohol 1.4 % + povidone 0.06% +chloram 0.5% eye drop 

10 ml 
Drops 

578 Timolol 0.5 % 10 ml Drops 

579 Tropicamide 0.8% + phenylephrine 5 % Drops 

580 Tropicamide 1 %  w/v 5 ml Drops 

581 Hypromellose eye  drops 0.7%w/v 5ml  Drops 

582 Phenylephrine 2.5 % 5ml Drops 

583 Pilocarpine nitrate 2% w/v 5 ml Drops 

584 Prednisolone Drops 

585 Gatifloxacin e/d 5ml Drops 

586 Norfloxacin 0.3% Drops 

587 Carboxymethy cellulose 0.50% eye drops Drops 

588 Ciprofloxacin 0.3 %5 ml Drops 

589 Latanoprost  50 mcg eye drops 2.5ml Drops 

590 Atropine sulphate opth. Solution 1 %  w/v 5 ml Drops 

591 Chlorhexidine mouth wash 160 ml mouth wash 

592 Hydrogen peroxide solution solution 

593 Ketoconazole lotion 60ml  lotion 

594 Liquid carbolic acid  liquid 

595 Liquid glycerin liquid 

596 Solution minoxidil 2% 60ml  solution 

597 Suspension trimethoprim 40 mg + sulphamethoxazole 50ml suspension 

598 Ipratropium bromide 20 mcg Inhaler 

599 Salbutamol 100 mcg, 200md Inhaler 

600 Salmeterol 25 mcg + fluticasone propionate 125mcg Inhaler 

601 Salmeterol 25 mcg + fluticasone propionate 250mcg Inhaler 

602 Salmeterol 25 mcg + fluticasone propionate 50mcg Inhaler 

603 Formoterol flumarate 6mcg + budesonide 400 mcg Inhaler 

604 Budesonide 200mcg   

605 Fluticasone 50mg/puff,120 md Inhaler 

606 Fluticasone125mg/puff Inhaler 

607 Formetrol 6mcg +fluticasone inhaler 250mg, 120md Inhaler 

608 Formoterol flumarate 6 mcg +budesonide 100mcg Inhaler 

609 Ipratropium Br +levosulbutamol, 200md Inhaler 

610 Tiotropium 9mcg, 180md   

611 Tiotropium 9mcg, 120md Inhaler 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder        Page 30 of 51 

S. 
No 

Drugs & Medicines with strength 
Dosage 

form 

612 Glutamine 300gm Powder 

613 Neomycin+polymyxin+bacitreacin zinc (Neosporin powder) 10gm Powder 

614 ORS sachet  Powder 

615 Clotrimazole 30 gm Powder 

616 Ispaghula husk 3.5 gm / 15 gm & lactulose Powder 

617 Lignocaine throat spray 10 % Spray 

618 Fluticasone 100 mcg nasal spray  Spray 

619 Salbutamol + beclomethasone 100mcg Rotacap 

620 Ipratropium 40mcg Rotacap 

621 Ipratropium BR+levosulbutamol Rotacap 

622 Rivastigmine patch 10cm  patch 

623 Rivastigmine patch 5cm  patch 

624 Lignocaine lozenges lozenzes 

625 Oral preparation containing  ferrus gluconate oral preparation 

626 Oral preparation containing zinc sulphate  oral preparation 

627 Oral suspension posaconazole 40/ml, 105ml oral suspension 

628 Plastic peritoneal dialysis fluid (ffs) 1 litre  dialysis fluid 

629 Plastic glycine irrigation solution 1.5 % (ffs) 3000ml dialysis fluid 

630 Pessary clotrimazole vag 100 mg vaginal tab/cap 

631 

6% isotonic balanced hydroxyethyl starch based colloid solution electrolyte 

composition similar to plasma,na+ 135 to 140 mmol/l, cl- 110 to 120 

mmol/l,k+3.5 to 4.5 mmol/l,containing adequate acetate,maleate osmolarity 

285 to 300 mosm/l , 500ml 

  

632 Etonogestrel 1.7mg +ethinylestradol 2.7mg ring of combination   

633 Plastic distilled water 1 ltr   

634 Plastic distilled water 5 ltr   

635 
Plegid card ( r ) cardioplegia solution 1ml, kcl 59.55m, mgcl2-162.65mg, 

procain hcl 13.64, 20ml 
  

636 Iopomidol 300mg 50ml In.contrast med 

637 Iopomidol 350mg 100ml In.contrast med 

638 Iopomidol 350mg 50ml In.contrast med 

639 Iopomidol 370mg 100ml In.contrast med 

640 Iopomidol 370mg 30ml In.contrast med 

641 Iopomidol 370mg 50ml In.contrast med 

642 Iopomidol 400mg 100ml In.contrast med 

643 Iopomidol 400mg 50ml In.contrast med 

644 Iopomidol 400mg 75ml In.contrast med 

645 Iopomidol 300mg 100ml In.contrast med 

646 Iodixanol usp 320mg/50ml In.contrast med 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

  Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 31 of 51 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

PART-II 

PRICE BID  

DOCUMENT 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

     



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

  Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 32 of 51 
 

 

 PRICE BID (COVER-‘B’) 

 

(a)   Price Bid (Annexure IV ) of the tenderer duly filled in giving the net rate of   each items inclusive 

of all taxes and signed one each page by Authorized person with company seal, should be sent in separate 

sealed cover indicating name of the tenderer and super scribing “Price Bid” Cover–‘B’ hereafter called Cover-

‘B’. 

 

(b)   Cover-‘B’ shall contain the rates quoted by the tenderer only. It shall not contain any other document. 

No condition shall be indicated in the Price Bid. All the terms and conditions shall be indicated only in the 

Technical bid. 

 

 

(c)  The acceptable rates for supplied of drugs & medicines will be decided on the basis of lowest rates and 

will be communicated. 

 

           If two or more than two bidders declared as L1 suppliers for the same item of Drugs / Medicines, and 

such bidders shall execute necessary agreement as specified in  the  Tender  Document  on  depositing  the  

required  amount  as  Performance  Security  and  on execution of the agreement such bidder is eligible for 

the placement of Purchase Orders for the item or items of Drugs / Medicines quoted by them. No tenderer 

will be allowed to withdraw their bid after opening of Price Bid. Enclose Soft Copy of Price Bid (in Excel 

Sheet) and also password protected PDF (non-editable) in CD. Unique sequence no. of molecule as prescribe 

in main NIT/ Tender should not be change in any case otherwise that molecule will not be consider for bid 

competition. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

  Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 33 of 51 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART-III 

GENERAL  

CONDITIONS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

  Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 34 of 51 
 

 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

 

1. Forms in all Annexure should be filled up properly. Every correction should invariably be attested by 

tenderer, failing which the tender will be summarily rejected. 

2. The tenderer may quote the rates for one or more drug and medicine of one or more manufacturing company 

for which authorized. 

3. Total rates should be inclusive of all taxes as per the price bid Performa. 

4. The rates quoted and accepted will be binding on the tenderer for stipulated period and on account any 

revision will be entertained till the completion of the contract period. 

5. The details of the required drugs, medicines etc., are shown in drugs and medicines list. The rates quoted 

should not vary with the quantum of the order or the destination. 

6. Tender has been called for in the generic names of drugs. The bidders should quote the rates for the generic 

products. The composition and strength of each product should be as per details. Any variation, if found, 

will result into the rejection of the tender. 

7. Firm should be quoted unit rate with inclusive of taxes for each of the required drugs, medicines etc., 

separately on door delivery basis (FOR Destination, at Pharmacy store AIIMS, RAIPUR) according to the 

unit ordered. Tender for the supply of drugs, medicines, etc. with cross conditions like “AT CURRENT 

MARKET RATES” shall not be accepted. Handling, clearing, transport charges etc., will not be paid. The 

delivery should be made as stipulated in the purchase order placed with successful bidders. 

8. The price quoted by the bidders shall not, in any case exceed the controlled price, if any, fixed by the Drug 

Price Control Order (DPCO)/Central/State Government and the Maximum Retail Price (MRP). Tender 

Inviting Authority at its discretion, will exercise, the right to revise the price at any stage so as to conform 

to the controlled price or MRP as the case may be. This discretion will be exercised without prejudice to 

any other action that may be taken against the bidder at any stage. 

9. If  in  any  circumstances  (like  breakdown  of  instrument  or  non-availability  of stock etc.) the bidder is 

unable to supply Medicines, the same should be reported within hours and Liquidated damage will be 

imposed for delay on supply of material. 

10. To ensure sustained supply without any interruption, the Tender Inviting Authority reserves the right to 

split orders for supplying the requirements among more than one bidder. 

11. The rates quoted and accepted will be binding on the bidder for full contract period of 1 years from the 

date of signing of agreement and extendable period of 6 months by mutual  consent  with  bidder,  any  

increase  in  price  will  not  be  entertained  till  the completion of contract. Accordingly this clause will 

be applicable for all orders placed during the currency of contract. 

12. No bidder shall be allowed at any time on any ground, whatsoever it may be, to claim revision or 

modification in the rates quoted by him.  Representation to make correction in the tender documents on 

the ground of Clerical error, typographical error, etc., committed by the bidders in the Bids shall not be 

entertained after submission of the tenders. Cross Conditions such as “SUBJECT TO 

AVAILABILITY” “SUPPLIES WILL BE MADE AS AND WHEN SUPPLIES ARE RECEIVED” 

etc., will not be entertained under any circumstances and the tenders of those who have given such 

conditions shall be treated as incomplete and accordingly the Tender will be  rejected. 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

  Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 35 of 51 
 

13. The drug formulation like injection, oral drugs and tablets, rates should be quoted only for the 

composition stated in the tender. Blood products should be supplied only after getting HIV and 

Hepatitis-B screening certificate. A copy of these Certificates should be sent with every consignment and 

every invoice. 

                                                                                                                             ACCEPTANCE OF TENDER 

 

1. Out of two covers submitted by each tenderer, Cover-‘A’ will be opened first at 3:30 PM on 06-05-2016 in 

the presence of tenderer or their authorized representatives. After scrutiny of the documents and information 

furnished in Cover-‘A’ and confirmation of details stated there in a list of eligible Bidder will be shortlisted. 

 

2. Cover-‘B’(Price Bid) of the tenderers found eligible on the basis of scrutiny of Cover- ‘A’ will be opened 

subsequently and the date and time for opening of Cover-‘B’ will be intimated to the short listed tenderers. 

The tender evaluation committee will evaluate the tender with reference to various criteria and one of such 

criteria is that the rate per unit inclusive  of  all  taxes  (transportation,  insurance,  and  any  incidental  

charges)  for determining the L1 rate (Lowest rate). 

 
3. The tenderer other than L1 tenderer will be given opportunity to match L1 rate and after due confirmation, 

their name/s will be included in the panel. To ensure sustained supply without any interruption, the Tender 

Inviting Authority reserves the right to split orders for supplying the requirements among more than one 

bidder. 
 

 
4. The tender inviting authority, AIIMS RAIPUR reserves the right to accept or reject any tender for any one or 

more of the items tendered for without assigning any reason. If L1 rate matches to equal to more than one 

bidder than competent authority AIIMS Raipur to issue P.O. order as recommended by the committee.  

 

5. No tenderer will be allowed to withdraw their bid after opening of Price Bid. 

                                                                                      AGREEMENT 

 

All tenderer who are succeeded will have to execute an agreement on non- judicial stamp paper of Rs.100/-

(stamp duty to be paid by tenderer) in favour of ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, 

RAIPUR within 15 days from the date of intimation received by them from AIIMS, Raipur that their 

tenders have been accepted. The form of Agreement is enclosed in tender document. The bidder shall not, at 

any time, assign, sub-let or make over the contract or the benefit thereof or any part thereof to any person or 

persons what so ever. All notices or communications relating to arising out of this  agreement or any of the 

terms thereof shall be considered duly served on or given to the bidder if delivered to him or left at the 

premises, places of business or abode. 

           If the successful tenderer fails to execute the agreement and payment of security deposit within the 

time specified or withdraws the tender after intimation of the acceptance of the tender has been sent or 

owing to any other reasons, the tenderer is unable to undertake the contract, the contract will be cancelled 

and the Earnest Money Deposit of the tenderer shall stand forfeited. Such tenderer(s) will also be liable for all 

damages sustained by the Tender Inviting Authority / Ordering Authority by reasons of breach of tender 

conditions. Such damages shall be assessed by the Tender Inviting Authority, ALL INDIA INSTITUTE 

OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, RAIPUR whose decision shall be final. 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

  Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 36 of 51 
 

                                                                PERFORMANCE SECURITY DEPOSIT 

 

The successful tenderer must pay a performance security deposit of 10% of contracted value at the time of 

execution of agreement by way of DD/BG/FD in favour of AIIMS, Raipur payable at RAIPUR. The 

performance security deposit should remain valid for a period of sixty days beyond the date of completion of 

all contractual obligation of the supplier. 

 
 

                                        SUPPLY CONDITIONS AND DELIVERY PERIOD 

 

Purchase orders along with the delivery destinations will be placed on the successful bidder at the discretion 

of the Ordering Authority. 

  
  

1. All supplies will be scheduled for the period from the date of acceptance till the completion of the 

tender in installments, as may be stipulated in the Purchase Order. The supplied medicines and Drugs 

(covered in Schedule P of Drugs & Cosmetics Act) should have a maximum potency throughout the 

shelf life period as prescribed in the Drugs & Cosmetics Act 1940 and rules there under. All other items 

of drugs and medicines should have a shelf life period of minimum 1 year (Except in that drug where 

self-life is recommended less than 1year as per drug & cosmetic act 1940 but not less than 75% of 

expected shelf life) from the date of manufacture. 

 
2. The supply should be completed within 30 days (for importer it should be 45 days) from the date of 

purchase order. The supplier may continue the supply of unexecuted quantity after the 30 days (for 

importer it should be 45 days), however liquidated damages as specified in Penalty Provision of the 

tender conditions, will be levied on the quantity supplied after the 30 days (for importer it should be 45 

days). However, no supplies will be accepted after 3:00 PM of working days. Unloading of material 

will be done by supplier.  

  

3. The supplier shall complete the earlier purchase order before commencing the supply of subsequent 

purchase orders. In case of non- execution, AIIMS Raipur reserves the right to place purchase order 

(partially/ fully) on alternate source at the risk and cost of the defaulting bidder. 

 

4. The Bidder must submit a Test Analysis report (Certificate of Analysis) for every batch of drug along 

with other documents. If P.O. for single molecules is more than 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand), 

company has to be submit the Test Analysis report (Certificate of Analysis) from any of the recognized 

NABL accredited lab (for importer it should be a govt. recognized laboratories of concern 

Manufacturing country) at the time of supply & if P.O. for single molecules is up to 50,000/- (Rupees 

Fifty thousand), In-house lab testing reports are mandatory. In case of failure on part of the supplier to 

furnish such report, the batch of drugs will be returned back to the suppliers and the bidder is bound to 

replenish the same with Government approved lab test report. The Drugs and medicines supplied by the 

successful bidder shall be of the best quality and shall comply with the specifications, stipulations and 

conditions specified in the tender. 

5. If the bidder fails to execute the supply within the stipulated  time,  the Tender Inviting/Ordering 

Authority is at liberty to make alternative arrangement for purchase of the items of drugs and 

medicines for which the Purchase orders have been placed, from any other sources or in the open 

market or from any other bidder who might have quoted higher rates, at the risk and the cost of the 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

  Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 37 of 51 
 

supplier and in such cases the tender inviting authority /ordering authority has every right to recover the 

cost and impose the penalty.  

6. It shall be the responsibility of the Bidder for any shortages/damage at the time of receipt. Tender 

inviting authority is not responsible for the stock of the drug received, for which no order is placed. 

7. The bidder shall take back (Reverse distribution), Drugs which are not utilized by the tender inviting 

Authority within the shelf life period based on mutual agreement. 

8. If at any time the Bidder has, in the opinion of the Tender inviting authority/ordering authority, delayed 

the supply of drugs due to one or more reasons related to force Majeure events such as riots, mutinies, 

wars, fire, storm, tempest or other exceptional events, the time for supplying the drugs may be extended 

by the Tender inviting authority/ordering authority at its discretion for such period as may be considered 

reasonable. However such extension shall be considered only if a specific written request is made by 

the Bidder within 11 days from the occurrence of such event. The exceptional cause does not include 

scarcity of raw material, power cut and labour disputes. 

9. Supply must be done by the bidder in short notice period as directed by Medical Superintendent in an 

emergency, if eventually so arrives. 

                                                                                     PACKING 

 

All primary packing containers/strips/blister should be strictly conforming to the Specification included in 

the relevant pharmacopoeia. Packing should be able to prevent damage or deterioration during transit. The 

labels in the case of injectable should clearly indicate whether the preparations are meant for Intravenous 

(IV), Intra Muscular (IM), Subcutaneous (SC), etc. 

          Primary packing such as strips, labels, inner carton, outer carton etc. should bear the following words   

                                                   “AIIMS, Raipur (C.G.) Supply- Not for Sale” 

                                     “एम्स, रायपुर (छ. ग.) आपूर्ति- र् िःशुल्क र्ितरण हेतु”    

Secondary packing such as baby shipper (small corrugated box), outer corrugated boxed are labeled as 

under. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AIIMS, Raipur (C.G.) SUPPLY-NOT FOR SALE  
Name of the Drug: 

Manufactured by: 

Batch no.: 

Mfg. Date : 

Exp. Date: 

Quantity: 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

  Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 38 of 51 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                          

 

“AIIMS, Raipur (C.G.) Supply- 
Not for Sale” 

“एम्स, रायपरु (छ. ग.) आपरू्ति- र् िःशलु्क 

र्ितरण हते”ु    

Figure 1 label on Vial 

           Figure 2 Cartoon 

                                                             Figure 3 Tablet strips/blister 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

  Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 39 of 51 
 

QUALITY TESTING 

 

Samples of supplies in each batch will be tested at AIIMS’s Raipur empanelled lab. Payment shall only be 

made after receipt of ‘Certificate of Analysis’ from AIIMS’s Raipur empanelled lab. If QA testing fails, 

the supplier (s) shall bear the actual expenditure incurred for the testing and the same shall be deducted 

from the bills or the performance security. All legal responsibility regarding quality of the product will 

always be with manufacturer/Importer/Distributor. 
 

     The  Drugs  shall  have  the  active  ingredients  at  the  maximum  permissible  level throughout 

the shelf life period of the drug. 

                                                                      PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

 

No advance payments towards costs of drugs, medicines etc., will be made to the bidder. The verification of 

the bills of the supplier and supplied drugs/Hospital goods would be done by the Stores in-charge at the 

facilities. On receipt and after verification of the goods, it would be entered in the stock register. Payments 

towards the supply of drugs will be made strictly as per the rules. All bills/ Invoices should be raised in 

triplicate and in the case of excisable Drugs and Medicines; the bills should be drawn as per Central Excise 

Rules in the name of purchaser or in name of any other authority as may be designated. 
 

 If at any time during the period of contract, the price of tendered items is reduced or brought down by 

any law or Act of the Central or State Government or by the bidder. Himself, the bidder shall be bound to 

inform Tender Inviting Authority immediately about such reduction in the contracted prices. Tender Inviting 

Authority is empowered to unilaterally effect such reduction as is necessary in rates in case the bidder fails to 

notify or fails to agree for such reduction of rates. In case of any enhancement in Excise Duty due to 

notification of the Government after the date of submission of tenders and during the tender period, the 

quantum of additional excise duty so levied will be allowed to be charged extra as a separate item without 

any change in the basic of the price structure price of the Drugs approved under the tender. For claiming 

the additional cost on account of the increase in Excise Duty, the bidder should produce a letter from the 

concerned Excise authorities for having paid additional Excise Duty on the goods supplied to Tender 

Inviting Authority and also must claim the same in the invoice separately. Similarly if there is any reduction 

in the rate of essential drug, as notified by the Govt., after the date of submission of tender, the 

quantum of the price to the extent of reduction of essential drug will be deducted without any change in the 

basic price of the price structure of the drugs approved under the tender. 
 

 

                                                              PENALTIES PROVISIONS 

 

If the supplier fails to deliver any or all of the goods or fails to perform the service within the time frame(s) 

incorporated in the tender, the Purchaser shall, without prejudice to other right and remedies available to 

the Purchaser under the tender, deduct from the quoted price, as liquidated damages, a sum equivalent 

to 0.5% per week of delay or part thereof on delayed supply of the quoted price. Once maximum 10% 

of value of delayed supply is reached, Purchaser may consider termination of the tender. 

             If the complete supply or part thereof is received in damaged condition it shall not be accepted and 

shall be recorded on Deliver Challans. Such damaged material should be replaced by the supplier within 14 

days from the date of noting on Delivery Challans or rejection advice issued by consignee or else 

subsequent to no replacement in 14 days the Performance security (SD) would be forfeited with a notice to 

the supplier. In case of damage only in the outer packing, the supply will be accepted only after levying 

penalty of 1% on the total value of the supply to that destination place. Further the Performance 

Security (SD) would be forfeited with a notice to the supplier. 
 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

  Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 40 of 51 
 

Tender Inviting Authority will be at liberty to terminate, without assigning any reasons thereof, the contract 

either wholly or in part on 30 days’ notice. The Bidder will not be entitled for any compensation whatsoever 

in respect of such termination. All litigations related to the supplier for any defaults will be done by Tender 

Inviting Authority and his decision will be final and binding. 

 

                                                               BLACKLISTING PROCEDURE 

 

1. Nonperformance of any tenderer conditions will disqualify a bidder to participate in the next tender. 
 

2. To assess the correctness of the test results be in given by the Bidders laboratory, samples would also 

be taken and sent randomly to AIIMS Raipur empanelled laboratory. If there is any variation in the 

analytical reports furnished by empanelled laboratories, (either pass or fail) with submitted C.O.A, 

Bidders shall be black listed for two years besides forfeiture of security deposit, after giving due 

opportunity to the concerned bidders. 
 

3. If it is revealed that Bidder is involved in any form of fraud and collusion with the empanelled 

laboratory of AIIMS, the Bidder will be blacklisted for five years. The tenderer shall also be liable for 

action under criminal law and matter will be informed to drugs controller for penal action against 

them. 

 

4. AIIMS, Raipur will be at liberty to terminate the contract without assigning any reasons.  The tenderer 

will not be entitled for any compensation whatsoever in respect of such termination. 

 

5. In all matters pertaining to tender, the decision of Director, AIIMS, Raipur shall be final and binding. 

 

6. In event of any dispute arising out of tender, such dispute would be subject to the jurisdiction of 

civil/criminal court within RAIPUR. 

 
7. In case of dispute or difference arising between AIIMS RAIPUR and Bidder relating to any matter 

arising out of or connected with this tender agreement, such dispute or differences shall be settled in 

accordance with the Arbitration and Conciliation Act1996.The venue of arbitration shall be at 

AIIMS, RAIPUR. 
 

                                                                                   ARBITRATION 
 

 

If any difference arises concerning this agreement, its interpretation on payment to the made thereunder, 

the same shall be settled out by mutual consultation and negotiation. If attempts for conciliation do not 

yield any result within a period of 30 days, either of the parties may make a request to Sole 

Arbitrator to be appointed by AIIMS, Raipur. Such requests shall be accompanied with a panel of 

names of three persons to act as the sole arbitrator. In case of such arbitrator refusing, unwilling or 

becoming incapable to act or his mandate having been terminated under law, another arbitrator shall be 

appointed in the same manner from among the panel of three persons to be submitted by the claimant. 

The provision of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and the rule framed there under and in force 

shall be applicable to such proceedings. 

 



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

  Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 41 of 51 
 

                                                                             

                                                                                 FALL CLAUSE 

 
1.   Prices charged for supplies under Rate Contract by the supplier should in no event exceed the lowest 

prices at which he offers to sell or sells the stores of identical description to any other State 

Government/DGS&D/Public Undertaking during the period of the contract. 

 

2.   If at any time during the period of contract, the price of tendered items is reduced or brought down by any 

law or Act of the Central of State government, the supplier shall be bound to inform Purchasing Authority 

immediately about such reduction in the contracted prices, in case the supplier fails to notify or fails to 

agree for such reduction of rates, the Purchasing Authority will revise the rates on lower side. If there is a 

price increase for any product after quoting the rates, the bidder will have to supply the item as per 

quoted rates. This office will not accept any higher rates after wards. 

 

3.   If at any time during the period of contract, the supplier quotes the sale price of such drugs and medicines 

to any other State Govt. / DGS&D and Public Undertakings at a price lower than the price chargeable 

under the rate contract he shall forthwith notify such reduction to Purchasing Authority and the prices 

payable under the rate contract for the supplied   from the date of coming into force of such price 

stands correspondingly reduced as per above stipulation however reduction shall not apply to :- 

 

(a)   Export by the supplier 

 
(b) For all contracts entered into prior to the date of the tender or for any backlog of pending orders. 

 

4.   Within six months of the commencement of the rate contract and at the rate contract period a    

certificate in the following forms will have to be submitted by the supplier :- 

 

         “I/We certify that the stores of description identical to the store supplied to the AIIMS Raipur, under the 

contract herein have not been sold by me/us to any other State Govt. /Central Govt. /DGS&D/ Public 

Undertaking/ Autonomous Body under government during the period of the rate contract of AIIMS Raipur 

under the contract / except for the quantity of under sub-clause (a) & (b) of the clause 03.”



 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

  Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 42 of 51 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 PART-IV 

    ANNEXURES  
 
 

  

 

  

 



43 | P a g e   Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 
 

Seal 

Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 
 

                                                                                          ANNEXURE-I 

                     (Example/ Demo) 
 

Details of drug & Medicine quoted by bidder 

S. 
N 

o. 

Item 
S. 

No. 

Item description Specif- 
ication 

Mfg. /Mkt. 
Company 

Mfg. License 
(Own/TP/LL) / 

Import license 

Licenses No. License 
Page No. 

W.H.O GMP  MSC 3 yrs. certificate COPP Cert. 
Submitted/ not 
submitted 

Page 

No. 

Submitted/ not-
submitted 

Page  
No. 

Submitted/ 
not-submitted 

Page 
No. 

1 256 I.V. Paracetamol 1 gm, 100ml IP abcd LL xxxx  Submitted 10 Submitted 51 Submitted 62 

2 516 Tab. Paracetamol 500mg IP xyz LL yyyy  Submitted 25 Submitted 56 Submitted 65 

3 639 Syp. Paracetamol 250mg, 60 ml IP mnop Import Lic. zzzz  Submitted 42 Submitted 60 Submitted 66 

 
 
           Note: If any discrepancy or unfinished documents (Annexure-I) found, it will result into rejection of the tender. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Seal & Sign of bidder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                             



Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 44 of 51 

                                                    ANNEXURE- II 

 
 
  

Details of Manufacturing/Importer/ Distributer 
 

Name of Manufacturer/Importer/Distributer: 

 

Brief Description: 
 

Address of Head Office, if any: 

Address: 

Name of contact person: 

 

Phone No.:     

Mobile No.: 

E-mail: 
 

Details of License issued by Drugs Regulatory Authority 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 45 of 51 

 

ANNEXURE-III 

 

Declaration Form 
 

 
 

I /We ------------------------- (Name of bidder) --------------------------having office at-------------------------------- 
 
do Declare that I / we carefully read all the conditions of the tender of ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF 

MEDICAL SCIENCE, Raipur for Rate Contract of Drugs and Medicine for IPD for 1 year abide by all conditions 

said for therein. 

                   I/We declare that we possess the valid license and WHO-GMP Certificate / COPP (if applicable) 

issued by the Competent Authority and complies and continues to comply with the conditions laid in WHO-GMP 

certification scheme for pharmaceuticals products and the Rules made there under. I/We furnish the particulars 

in this regard in enclosure to this declaration. I also declare that the Company has not a single case of supply of 

spurious medicines in past three years. 

 

 

I am/we are aware of the Tender Inviting Authority’s right to forfeit the Earnest Money Deposit and/or Security 

Deposit and blacklisting me/us for a period of 5 years if, any information furnished by us proved to be false at the 

time of inspection and not complying the conditions as per WHO-GMP certification /  COPP scheme (if applicable). 

Signature: 
 

 
 

Name of Authorized Person 

Seal of firm/company 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 46 of 51 

 
 

 

 

To, 

 

The Store Officer 

AIIMS Raipur,  

Dear Sir, 

We are hereby submitting our rates in the “price Bid” for desired participating items in sealed Cover- 

B in the following format as per the List given in the Tender Document:- 
 
 

                                                ANNEXURE-IV 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

S. 

No. 

Unique 
sequence no. 

of molecule 

Name of Medicine 

& 
strength 

Unit Manufacturing 
Company 

Net price of 100 (Tablet / cap/tube /bottle /vial/ 
ampule etc.) Inclusive all other taxes or expenses. 

In figure         In words 

       

       

       

       



Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 47 of 51 

                                                                       ANNEXURE-V 

Draft Agreement Format 
 

(To be made on Rs 100.00 Non Judicial Stamp Paper) 
 
 

This agreement is made at Raipur on the ____________day of ____________ 

 

Two thousand Sisteen between the Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur, acting through Store 

Officer, AIIMS, Raipur, having its office at AIIMS, Tatibandh, Raipur-492099 (hereinafter called ‘Client’ which 

expression shall, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof be deemed to mean and include its successors, 

legal representatives and assigns) of the First Part. 

 

Second Part 

 

M/s____________________________________________, having its registered office at 

_____________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________ 

 

(hereinafter called the ‘Tenderer’ which expression unless repugnant to the context shall mean and include its 

successors-in-interest assigns etc.) of the Second Part . 

 

WHEREAS the ‘Client’ is desirous to engage the ‘Tenderer’ for providing Medicine for IPD of AIIMS, RAIPUR at 

Raipur on the terms and conditions stated below: 

 

1. The Tenderer shall be solely responsible for any accident / medical / health related liability / compensation for the 

Labour deployed by it at AIIMS, Raipur site. The ‘Client’ shall have no liability in this regard.  

2. Any violation of instruction / agreement or suppression of facts will attract cancellation of agreement without any 

reference or any notice period.  

3. The contract can be terminated by giving one month notice on either side.  

4. In case of non-compliance with the contract, the ‘Client’ reserves its right to:  

a. Cancel / revoke the contract; and / or  

b. Impose penalty up to 10% of the Total Annual Value of contract.  

5. Security Deposit equal to 10% of the Annual Contract Value of validity 60 days  beyond all contractual obligations 

(refundable without interest after two months of termination of contract) in the form of Pay Order / Demand Draft/ 

Bank Guarantee shall be furnished by the ‘Tenderer’ at the time of signing of the Agreement.  

6. The successful bidders must have performance security deposit @ 10% of contract value in the form of 

FDR/DD/PBG of any nationalized bank in favour of “AIIMS, Raipur” & payable at Raipur only & duration of 

performance security will be 60 days beyond completion of all contractual obligations at the time of signing 

this contract agreement. If the successful bidder fails to furnish the full security deposit at the time of signing 

this Contract Agreement, his bid security (EMD) shall be forfeited unless time extension has been granted by 

AIIMS, Raipur. 

7. There would be no increase in rates payable to the ‘Tenderer’ during the contract period except reimbursement of 

the statutory wages revised by the Central Govt.  

 

8. The ‘Tenderer’ also agrees to comply with annexed Terms and Conditions and amendments thereto from time to 

time.  



Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 48 of 51 

 

9. Decision of ‘Client’ in regard to interpretation of the Terms and Conditions and the Agreement shall be final and 

binding on the ‘Tenderer’.  

 

10. The ‘Tenderer’ shall ensure full compliance with tax laws of India with regard to this Contract and shall be solely 

responsible for the same. The ‘Tenderer’ shall keep ‘Client’ fully indemnified against liability of tax, interest, 

penalty etc. of the ‘Tenderer’ in respect thereof, which may arise.  

 

11. In case of any dispute between the ‘Tenderer’ and ‘Client’, ‘Client’ shall have the right to decide. However, all 

matters of jurisdiction shall be at the local courts located at Raipur.  

 

OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS OF THE TENDER  

1. Rates quoted should be inclusive of all applicable taxes, packing, forwarding, postage and transportation 

charges at for AIIMS Raipur.  

2. The supplier shall submit a notarized affidavit on Indian Non Judicial Stamp Paper of Rs.10/- that you 

have not quoted the price higher than previously supplied to any government 

Institute/Organization/reputed Private Organization or DGS&D rate in recent past. Therefore, if at any 

stage it has been found that the supplier has quoted lower rates than those quoted in this tender; the 

Institute (the purchaser) would be given the benefit of lower rates by the Supplier. If such affidavit is not 

submitted, tender will be out rightly rejected.  

3. If the prices of the contracted articles is/are controlled by the Government, in no circumstances the 

payment will be higher than the controlled rate.  

4. The time for the date of delivery/ dispatch stipulated in supply order shall be deemed to be essence of 

the contract and if the supplier fails to deliver or dispatch any consignment within the period prescribed 

for such delivery or dispatch in the supply order, liquidated damages may be deducted from the bill @ 

0.5% per week subject to maximum of 10% of the value of the delayed goods or services under the 

contract. After that period the competent authority of the institute may also cancel the supply. In such a 

case, bid security of the supplier shall stand forfeited. 

5. In case the quality of goods supplied are not in conformity with the standard given in tender and as per the 

samples supplied or the supplies are found defective at any stage these goods shall immediately will be 

taken back by the supplier and will be replaced with the tender quality goods, without any delay. The 

competent authority reserves all rights to reject the goods if the same are not found in accordance with the 

required description / specifications and liquidates damages shall be charged. 

6. In case the tenderer on whom the supply order has been placed, fails to made supplies within the 

delivery schedule and the purchaser has to resort risk purchase, the purchaser (AIIMS, Raipur) may 

recover from the tenderer the difference between the cost calculated on the basis of risk purchase price 

and that calculated on the basis of rates quoted by tenderer. In case of repeated failure in supplying the 

order goods the supply order may be cancelled and bid security deposit will be forfeited.  

7. The payment would be made for actual supply taken and no claim in this regard should be entertained.  

8. The tenderers should submit along with the tender, a photo state copy of the last 3 years Income Tax return 

and copy of current valid income tax clearance certificate (IT CC) otherwise tender may be ignored. 

9.   The Tenderers should furnish a copy of Drug License, S.T./C.S.T./VAT registration number, the State / 

U.T. of registration and the date of such registration. Tenders not complying with this condition will be 

rejected 

10.  The Courts at Raipur (CG) alone and no other Court will have the jurisdiction to try the matter, dispute or 

reference between the parties arising out of this tender/supply Order/contract.  



Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 49 of 51 

11. Supply of equipment, goods and services should be completed within the period stipulated in the supply 

order otherwise liquidated damage at the rate of 0.5% per week will be imposed. Purchaser will place 

order by fax & / or e-mail & / or speed post. 

12. No payment shall be made for rejected stores. Rejected items must be removed by the supplier within one 

weeks of the date of rejections at their own cost and replace immediately. In case these are not removed 

those will be auctioned at the risk and responsibility of the suppliers without notice. 

13. Mode of payment– Payment will be made for the items supplied in the previous month. 

 

 

THIS AGREEMENT    will    take    effect    from    _______________ day    of 

_________________ Two thousand fourteen and shall be valid for one year. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF both the parties here to have caused their respective common seals to be hereunto affixed / 

(or have hereunto set their respective hands and seals) the day and year mentioned above in Raipur in the presence of 

the witness: 

 

For and on behalf of the ‘Tenderer’ For and on behalf of the ‘AIIMS, Raipur 
 
 
Signature of the authorized Official Signature of the authorized Official 

 

Name of the Official Name of the Official 
 
 
Stamp / Seal of the ‘Tenderer’ 

 

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED By the said  
By the said____________________ ___________________________(Name) 

_________________________(Name) 

_______________________________ ________________________________ 

on behalf of the ‘Tenderer’  in presence on  behalf  of  the  ‘AIIMS,  Raipur  in  
of presence of 

 

Witness________________________ Witness___________________________ 

 

Name__________________________ Name____________________________ 

 

Address Address___________________________  
__________________________ _________________________________ 

________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

  



Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 50 of 51 

 

                                                                       ANNEXURE-VI 

 

MANUFACTURER’s / PRINCIPAL’s AUTHORIZATION FORM 

 

To  

The Store Officer,  

All India Institute of Medical Sciences Raipur  

 

 

Dear Sir,  

 

TENDER: __________________________________________________.  

 

 

We__________________________________________________ who are established and reputable 

manufacturers of ________________, having factories at __________________ and____________________, 

hereby authorize Messrs. _______________________ (name and address of agents) to bid, negotiate and 

conclude the contract with you against Tender No.__________________ for the above goods manufactured by 

us. No company or firm or individual other than Messrs. _________________________ are authorized to bid, 

negotiate and conclude the contract in regard to this business against this specific tender.  

 

We hereby extend our full guarantee and warranty as per the conditions of tender for the goods offered for 

supply against this tender by the above firm.  

 

 

The authorization is valid up to ________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

       Yours faithfully,  

 

 

 

      (Name)  

For and on behalf of Messrs. ______________  

 (Name of manufacturers)/Principal.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Tender no. Store/Tender/Drugs & Medicine /2016 /01 

Seal & Sign of bidder         Page 51 of 51 

 

INDEX 

A 

agreement, 25, 27, 28, 29, 33 
Annexure IV, 25 
Annual turnover, III, IV, V, 8, 9, 10 
Authorization letter, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13 

B 

Balance Sheet, 11, 12, 13 

C 

cGMP, 8 
contract period, 27, 34 
COPP, 9, 12, 36, 41 

D 

damage, 27, 29, 30, 32 
debarred, 13 
Deliver Challans, 32 
deregistered, 13 
DGS&D, 34 

E 

EMD, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, See  tender otice 
Excise Duty, 32 
Expiry date, 11, 12 

F 

FDA, 8, 10, 13 

G 

generic names, 27 

H 

Hepatitis-B, 27 
HIV, 27 

I 

Invoices, 32 

L 

License, 8 
Licenses, 12, 13, 36 

Lowest rate, 28 

M 

Majeure events, 30 
Manufacturer, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 40 
market standing certificate, 8, 9, 10 
Market standing Certificate, 11, 12, 13 
MRP, 27 

N 

Non-conviction, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 
notarized affidavit, 11, 12, 13 
Notarized Affidavit, 8 

P 

Permanent Account, 11, 12, 13 
power of attorney, 11, 12, 13 
Price Bid, 25, 28 
Price Control Order, 27 
Profit and Loss Account, III, IV, V, 11, 12, 13 

Q 

quality assurance, 11, 12 

R 

Repacking Licenses, 11, 13 

S 

shortages, 29 
specification, 8, 9, 11, 12 

T 

Test Analysis report, 29 
testing laboratories, 11, 12 
Tin No, 9, 13 

U 

Undertakings, 11 

W 

website, 10 

 


